Producers were asked about problems being faced by them in the cultivation and

marketing of irrigated cotton in the study area and results have been presented in Table

7 and 8, respectively. These constraints affect producers’ productivity and profitability.

The distribution of irrigated cotton growers according to constraints to production is

presented in Table 7. It revealed that the most common constraints to irrigated cotton

production in the study area were insect/pest infestation (100%), high cost of inputs

(93%), soil salinity (87%), shortage of improved inputs (73%), shortage of land (67%)

and inadequate extension service (57%) with their respective order of importance.

Costs of production and profitability for irrigated cotton   [14]

Table 6: Sensitivity analysis of the profitability of irrigated cotton production

Particular

Actual

±25% in total variable
costs

±25% in unit price of
seed cotton

±25% in yield of seed
cotton

25%
reduction

in cost

25%
increase
in cost

25%
reduction in

price

25%
increase
in price

25%
reduction
in yield

25%
increase
in yield

Total variable cost
(Birr/ ha)

20,572.17 15,429.13 25,715.21 20,572.17 20,572.17 20,572.17 20,572.17

Yield of seed cotton
produced (kg/ ha)

2,463.4 2,463.4 2,463.4 2,463.4 2,463.4 1,847.55 3,079.25

Unit price of seed
cotton (Birr/ kg)

12.53 12.53 12.53 9.4 15.66 12.53 12.53

Total revenue of
seed cotton (Birr/ ha)

30,866.4 30,866.40 30,866.40 23,155.96 38,576.00 23,149.80 38,583.00

Gross margin (Profit)  10,294.63 15,437.27 5,151.19 2,583.79 18,004.83 2,577.63 18,010.83

Profit as % of total
revenue

33.35 50 16.69 11.16 46.78 11.13 46.68

% change in gross
margin

 16.65 -16.66 -22.19 13.33 -22.22 13.33

Source: Own computation

Table 7: Distribution of respondents by production constraints (n=30)

Constraint Frequency Percentage Rank

Lack of improved inputs/farming equipment   22 73.33 IV

Shortage of land  20 66.67 V

Insect/pest infestation  30 100 I

Soil salinity  26 86.67 III

High cost of inputs  28 93.33 II

Inadequate extension service   17 56.67 VI
 Source: Field survey data, 2016

The distribution of irrigated cotton growers according to marketing constraints they

have been faced with are presented in table 8 below. According to the result of the

analysis of marketing constraints, a striking marketing constraint noticeable in the

study area was shortage of capital reported by 87% of the respondents.

Table 8: Distribution of respondents by marketing constraints (n=30)

Constraint Frequency Percentage Rank

Lack of market information  24 80.00 II

Shortage of capital 26 86.67 I

Low bargaining power  13 43.33 IV